.

Decision No. 6'12‘36

EEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application .
of SUBURBAN WATER SYSTEMS, a cor- Application No. 43241
poration, for authority to Filed March 17, 1961

;
increase its rates for water g Amendument Filed December 4, 1961
sexvice.

%

)

Investigation on the Commission's
own motion into the operations,
rules, regulations, contracts and
practices of SUBURBAN WATER
SYSTEMS, a corporation. '

Case No. 6323
Filed July 28, 1959 .

Axthur D, Guy, Jr., and €. H. Deitz, for
Suburban Water Systems, applicant in
Application No. 43241 and respondent
in Case No. 6323.

m C. Williams, for the City of West
Co ; Mrs. Marie L. Edwaxds, for
Valley Council of Bome Owmers Associa-
tion; Wanda Hendricks, for San Jose
Hills Home Improvement Association;
Albert Gearing, for San Jose Associla-
tion, inc.: W%lliam Exmens, Joe Ramirez
and Meno Wilhelms, for City of Santa Fe
Springs; Mrs. Naney Baranger, for Santa
Fe Springs Chamber of Commexce; and
% H. Johnson, for Sungold Mills -

ty, Inc., protestants in Appli-

cation No. 43241, '

Bugh N, Orr, William V. Caveney, John R.
G

anders an c R. Entwistle, for
the Commission staif.

Hearing
This application was heard before Commissioner Petexr E.
Mitchell and Examiner William W. Dunlop in West Covina on July 26,

1961, and in Whittier om July 27 and 28, 196l. Thereafter, adjourned.

heax‘:!.ngsl

were held before Examiner Willism w. Dunlc;p in Los Angeles

L Case No. 6323 was consolidated Ior hearing With the above-entltled
application (No. 43241) on November 1, 1961.

-1-




A,43241, C.63.' NB

on September 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, November 1, 2, 3, December 18,
19, 20, 1961 and Jemuary 17 and 18, 1962. Applicant and the
Commission staff £iled opening briefs on March 12, 1962 and closing
briefs on April 23, 1562. | |
Coples of the application and the notice of hearing were

served In accoxdance with the Commission's procedural rules. The
protestants are the City of West Covina, Valley Coumcil of Home
Ovmers Assoclation, San Jose Hills Eome Improvement Assoclation,
San Jose Association, Inc., City of Santa Fe Springs, Saﬁta,Fe
Springs Chamber of Commerce and Sungold Hills Commmity, Inc.

| The City of West Covina, at the hearing on July 26, 1961,
took the position that the requested rates were excessive and that
special review should be made of factors used by Suburban in normal-
izing revenues and expemses, Suburban's depreclation rates, Suburban's
transactions with companies which appear to be Intimately related to
Suburban and Suburban's stock exchange arrangements in place of
pay~back agreements with some subdividers.
Petition for Examiner's Proposed Report

On Novembexr 24, 1961, Suburban Water Systems filed a peti-
tion requesting the Commission to direct that a proposed reporf be
prepared and issued by the presiding officer. The Commission has
considered this request and is of the opinion that no useful purpose
would be sexved by the issuance of an examiner's proposed repoxt:
herein. Accordingly, the request is denied.

Applicant's Request

Suburban Water Systems seeks authorization to imcrease its
xates for water service pursuant to Section 454 of the Public Utili-
ties Code and, by amendment, sceks authorization to include in its

utility plant accounts an amount for water rights at an estimated

current value rataer than at cost as prescribed by the uniform system

-2-




243241, .63 B

of accounts for water utilities (Class A). Applicant estimates that
the rates which it seeks to have made effective will Increase its
asoual revenues by approximately $780,000, or by 32 percent, based
on its revenue estimate of '$2,424,500 for 1961 at present rates.
With respect to rates, applicant secks authority to estab-
lish two rate zomes to replace the present seven rate schiedules
applicable on its system. Minimum rates of $2.40 a month for 600
cubic feet of water are requested for Zonme A (lower elevations) and
$2.70 for Zone B (higher elevations). Based on a monthly usage of
2,000 cubic feet of water, present and applicant's requested charges

for water service are as follows:

Charge per Month for
2,000 Cu.Ft, of Water
.~ . Pexcentage
Area Present Requested Increase '

Zone A o o
Puente = South Covina eeveeeee $3.30 $5.51 66.57%
West Cov.ma L LN B O BB O B I B AN N B N A NN N N W ) 4.00 k 37.7
Glendora ooooo P N A S A P P N 4.30 “" 28’.0
M"era ....l.....’.....’....‘flliﬁ 4‘30
Woittier, . .

except 600 fr.pressure zone .... 4.32

Zone B
—mna 1&0113 ssssonry 5000

Zighlands (Covina-West Covina Area) 5.00
Whittier, 6900 £t.pressure Zone .. 4.82

Applicant's Operations

Applicant is engaged in the business of furnishing water
service for domestic, industrial and fire protection service from
four geographically separated systems. Three of the systems are in
the upper San Gabriel Valley and one is in the Central Basin ir end
around Whittier. Ia total the applicant serves approximately 44,540
customers. Tie four systems are known as Glemdorz, Covina Knolls

San Jose Tills end Waittier-vera.

The Glendora system serves approximately 2,050 customers in

an area lying between the cities of Azusa and Glemdora. The Covina

-3-




a.43261, c.63@ w

Knoils system serves some 310 customerxrs in an area lyiang northedst
of the City of West Covina. The largest system as measured by the
numbexr of customers sexrved is the San Jose 3ills system, which serves
about 23,270 customers In the cities of West Covina, La Puente and
Industry and intermediate unincorporated area. The Whittier-Rivera
system serves approximately 18,910 customers in areés southeast of
the City of Whittiexr and In the cities of Santa Fe Springs ané Pico
Rivera and adjacent territory.

Water supplies for the four systems are obtained primaxily
from applicant's wells supplemented with water purchased from various
sources Including so-called mutual water companies. Storage
resexvolrs are located Iin the several service areas. There are four
pressure zones in the San Jose Hills system and six major pressure
zones In the Whittiex-Rivera system.

Officexrs and Corporate Relatilonships

As of December 31, 1960, Suburban's officers were:
Camille A. Garnier, president; E. S. Galster, Jume G. White,z
J. C. Luthin, and W. Hamnon, vice presidemts; C. H. Deitz, seéretary-
treasurer; Marian Feneck and A. D. Guy, Jr., assistant secTetaries..
Directors were: Camille A. Garnier, June G. White, C. H. Deitz, :
E. S. Galster, R. T. Gardmer, P. R. Jackson and R. S. Cai:vey.

During various pefiods of its listory Suburban has utilizec
the sexvices of assoclated companies3 and persons primarily in con-

nection with the construction or Iinstallation of plant or for the

puxchase of otier assets. These associated companies and persons

Include Germier Comstruction Company, Garnier Utility Sexvice Cdmpany,

Sister of Camilie A. Garader,

"Assoclated companies’™ means companies or persons that, directly
or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, control, or are
controlled by, or are under common control with Suburban.




a.43261, c.63f) v& »

Whittier Utility Supply Company, Gaxrniexr Machinery and Equipment
Company, Sam Jose Ranch Company, Valinda Engineering Company, |
Pacific Utility Service Company (a division of Valinda Engincering
Coupany), South Covina Watexr Service, Water Suppliers lMobile Cammuni—
cations, Califormia Pacific Finance Company, Cal-Fin Company,
Garniex Pipeline Construction Company, Soutiwest Wazer=cbmpany,
tility Sexrvice Company and Camille A. Garmiex. So—called mutua1 ‘

water companies controlled by Suburban include Hollembeck Street
Water Company, La Grande Source Water Company, La Puente Co-
Operative Water Company, Temple Avenue Mutual Water Cbmpany and
Valencia Water Company. Suburban also owns stock in several other
so=called mutual water companies that do a substantial business with
Suburban, including Califormia Domestic - La Zabra Water Company,
Covina Irrigating Cowpany and Murphy Ranch Mutuai Water Company.
Otnexr entities that are associlated with Suburban that function
principally as holdexs of associated company stocks include Garmier
Entexprises, Inc. and Garnier Trust. Tae extent of ownexrship and
office held by Camille A. Garniér, June White, Constancegcarniera
and C. H. Deitz in a number of the assoclated companies as of
Septexber 9, 1958land as of June 20, 1961 are as set forth on
Table 1-K of Exhibit 13. |

For an understanding of the Interassociated transactions
that are included in the history of Suburban Water Systems as
xevealed by this recoxrd, particularly by Exhibits 10 and 13, a«‘
brief\sumﬁary of the.fhnction, operation, ownership and control of
2 number of the assoclated companies is appropriate.

Garnier Construction Company was organized in 1937 as a

partoership of the Garniler family. Since November 1, 1955 it has

& lotbhexr of Camille A. Carmier,




a.63261, c.634 w3

been a corporation witha its stock held by San Jose Rat;ch Compa:xy.
This company has constructed and Installed the major portion of
pipelines, pumping starioms, zeservoirs and other large facilities of
Stburban on a cost-plus basis prior to 1957 and on a umit price'
contract basis and or 2 cost-plus basis since 1957, as ':’.ndicated- by
Table 1-8 of Exhiﬁi:: z3. It used materials purchased from Whittier
ttiiity Supply Company and rented wmachinexry and equinment from
Garnier Machinery and Equipment Company gemexally pxior to April 1856
when sach companies were active. It conducts its operations from
rented premises owned by San Jose Ranch, which also prov:‘.ded office,
warehouse and yard space on a rental basic to other associates. In
the three-year period, 1958 through 1960, some 73 percent of its
total sales to Suburban have been billed under the umit pr:'.cé
schedule, In addition to its comstruction business, this company
has provided engineering and administrative services and has sold
material direct to Suburban and to its othex aséociates-. on |

March 29, 1960 the wnit price contract was assigned, with Suburban's '
consent, from Garnier Comstiuetion Company to Garnier Pipeline
Construction Company, a new corporation, which perfbrme&j'work for
Subuxban under the extonded contract wntil December 31, 1960, Sales
of Garuzier Construction Company for the years 1955 through the first
nine menths of 1960, as shown in Table 1-4 of Exhibit 13, were
dirceted primexily to its associﬁted public uvtilities, associated

mtuals, cr associated utility operating and supply companies.

Garnier Pipeline Construction Company was incorporated
ja Maxch 1969. It is owned 87% pexcent by Valinda Engincering
Coxpany and 12% wercent by Mr., William Lomg.  This éompany's sales
o Suourban iz 1960 amotm::ed to $497,688 or 67.8 percent of its

tal szles in that year (I::mi‘oit 13, Table 1-C). This company held

the unit price contract with Suburbaa from March 29, 1960 to

“Gm




‘A.43241, C.6323 NB *

December 21, 1960. Such unit price contract was awaxrded by Suburban
to J. Z. Young Pipeline Comstruction Coupany on January 25, 1961.

On Februery 3, 1961, J. E. Young Pipeline Construction Company and
Garnier Pipeline Comstruction Company were issued joint comstruction
license No. 198276 (Exhibit 13, Table 1-B).

Utility Service Company was Zormerly known as Gaxrnier

Utility Service Comparxy snd was j ointly owned by Camille Garmier and

ails sister Mrs. June White. From its incorporatiom in 1952 wmtil it
became generally inactive jnsofar as direct sales to Suburban in
1956, it performed work relating to the imstallation of services and
meters and certain related furctioms, texrials wéfe purchased from
Waittier Supply Company; construction mechinery and other equipment
were rented from Garnier Machinery and Equipment Company; and its
accounting and administrative fumctions and operating premises were
provided by other associates. Work was perisrmed under contra‘ct' on
& cost-plus basls with markups to cover material handling, supervi-
sion and overhead, engineering and profit simflar to those used by
Garnier Comstructiom Ccmpany. Garnier Utility Sexrvice Compeny had
20 investment in fixed capital, the bulk of its assets comsisted of
accounts receivable and work in progress. Im 1955 sales of Garniler
Utility Sexrvice Company to Suburban amounted to $158,969 or 85.8
pexcent of Garnler Utility's total sales for that yeiar (Exhibit 13,
Table 1-D). Sometime subsequent to 1956 Utility Service Compazﬁy
began providing management, accounting, maintenance, operating and
construction services for so-called mutual water companies and pub-~
ifc utilities. Its customers included so-called mutual water
companles controlled by.Suburbar and wh&se expenses are reflected
in the cost of water purchased by Suburban £rom said mﬁtuals.

In 1960 its functions were talken over by Pacific Utility

-7=




 A43261, C.632@NB *

Service Company, a division of Valinda Engineering Company. Utility
Sexrvice Company Is now owned 100 pe::cent by Mrs. White.

Pacific Utility Service Company is a division of Valinda
EIngineering Company and as such is owned 85 percent by Camille A.

Garnier, 5 percent by C. H. Deitz anc 10 percent by other parties.
This company has continued the services formerly offered. by Utility
Service Company. Its sales for 196C to Suburban amounted to
$24,775 (Exnibit 13, Table 1l-E).

Whittier Utility Supply éomgany, a corporation, whose
stock is held by Camille A. Gavnier and his sister, Mrs. Jume White,
operated in the period between 1949 and 1956. Duxing that period

it sold the bulk of materials and supplies used by its associated
companies in comstruction ‘and operations. It had no invés}tment in
buildings or equibment and rented its warchouse and offiée facili-
ties from San Jose Ranch. Accounting, administrative and othex
fumetions were provided by Garnier Constmct:’.oﬁ Company. Approxi~
mately 93.4 percent of its sales during its active period were to
its operating associates. During the years 1955 and 1956 thé bulk* :
of materisl sold by the supply company was to Garnier Construction
Company, woich ia tum in those same years Iﬁad the bulk of its saies
to Subuxban (Exhibit 13, Tables 1«F and l-A). |

Garnier Machinery and Equipment Company was incorporated

and commenced operations about the middle of 1952. The stock of this
corporation is owned ome third each by Camille Garnier, Mrs. June
Waite and Garnier Entexprises. This company hasv been inacﬁive since
Yaxrch 1956. Its principal activity was the renting of comstruction
machinery and automotive equipment on a serviced basis to several of
its associates. It bhad no clerical, accounting or administrative

employees, and purchased services of this natu:::é from other




43241, C.632E  *

‘associates, particularly Garnier Comstruction Company and Garniex
Utility Sexvice Company. For the years 1955 and 1956 the bulk of
its sales wexe to Garnier Construction Company and to Suburban
(Exaibiz 13, Table 1-H). |

San Jose Ranch Company is a partnexrship of the. Gamier
Trust and Garnler Enterprises, Inc.,, and holds a portion of

Suourban's stock. It owns and rents to its various assoclates,
including Subuxrban, the office building, land and other premises
used by these companies in their operations, and derives its prin-
cipal revenues from this service. Rentals are charzed on the basis
of £looxr space occupied and are designed to yield gross reveaues
sufficient to meet estimated operating costs. In addition, San Jose
Ranch owns and operates a well and pumping plant several miles dis-
tant from its ranch property and sells water to Suburban for use in
its San Josc Hills System and to several other parties, including the
City of West Covina.

Valinda Engineering Company, incorporated November 5, 1953,

was oxganized to perform the engineering functions formerly provided
by Garnjer Constxuction Company. Originally it was owned one half
eac by Camille Garnier and Mrs., June White. It Is now owned

&5 pexrcent by Camille Garmier, 5 percent by C. H. Deitz and

10 pexcent by others.. Prior to April 1956, substantially all
revenue of this company was derived from sales of its services to
its associates, including Subutban. Since April 1956, it has mot
been doing any work foxr Suburban but it has been retaine‘di by others,
including so-called mutusgl water companies contxolled by Suburban.
Cf its total sales for the years 1955 and 1956, 66.5 percent and
$4.8 percent, respectively, was to Suburban (Exhibit 13, Table 1-J).




atzze1, c.oxd 1B

South Covina Water Sexvice is a partnership composed of
Caxille A. Garnier and his three minor children. It owns and

operates pumping facilities and transmission mains used in produce-
ing and selling watex primarily to the San Jose District of Suburban
Watcr Systems and to others, including South Hills Country Club. It
also holds stock In Suburbamn. It owms no othe: préperty, has- no
other source of revenues, and does ﬁoi: usc any of the wai:er pro-
duced for its own domestic purposes or for irrigation of its lands.

Watexr Supnliers Mobile Commmications Service was

incorporated August 5, 1950, and is wholly owmed by the various
associctes utilizing its radio sexvice, such ownership taking the
form cf membership shares In the ratio of the radio umits used.
Costs of operaticn of central transmitting and "' recelving faci.‘lities
are assessed to members in the same memmer, it being operatéd on

2 nonprofit basis. Personnel requirements for dispatching,
clerical, cccomting and administration are fummished by Garnier
Coenstruction Company.

Califdmia Pacific Finznce Company was Incorporated in

1950, 411 of its stock i5 held by Camille Garnler, Mrs., Juze White

znd C, H. Deitz. According to its menagement it serves the purpose

of establishing z market for the securities of its associated com-

pandies. I has appearcd as a vendor to Suburban of a portion of
Suburban's Iavestment in stocks of so-called mutuzl water companies
znd of cextain land and a well. |

Garnier Trust was formed in 1937 by Mrs. Constance Garnier

for the purpose of enabling her to transfer to herself, as trustee,




s.63241, c.6:4) B

Teai estate propesties for the benmefit of Camille Garnier and

Mrs. Jume Waite, her son and daughter, and at the same time enabling
the trustee to comtinue to control and operate these properties
during ber lifetime. In 1951 Constance Garnier withdrew her one
third of the trust and formed the Garnier Enterprises. Garnier
“rust holds two thirds cwnership in San Jose Ranch.

Gzxnier Enterprises is cvmed ome tenth _é.ach‘ by Camille
Garnler, his wife sud three minor children, his mother, his sister and
is brother-in-law and their two children. This company is a
partnership. It Is a partmer in the ownership ‘of the | San Jose Ranch
and in addition, cwns one third of i:he Gaxnier Machinery and
Equipment Company.

Cal-Fin Commany is a wholly owned subsidiary of Suburban

Watex Systems. ‘Its principal functions are to purchase land for .
the utilicy, to repﬁrchase Srom subdividers Suburban's stock and
To trade such stocl:' for that of so-called mutual water companies.
Staff Accounting Adjustments

4 financial examiner of the Commission's Finance and
Accounts Division testified that, based upon his :anes\ti.gatn’.c‘»n,
Suburben's balance sheet book figures as of December 31, 1960 could
not be relied upon as representative of Suburban's financial condi-
Zion on tb:;t date. Accordingly, he developed in Cb.apter L of

Exiibit 10 an edjusted balance sheet at December 31, 1960 as follows:




Al3241, C.6323 XNB

. Adjusted Balance Sheet .
(December 31. 1960)

Balance  CPUC Staff  Adjusted
Per Books Accounting . Balance
Ztem 12-31-6C_  Adjustments 12-31-60 .

Assets and Other Debits
Utility Plant:

Totangible Plaft eeeeveeeevnenceenenne. $ 4.'71,.535- $

471,585

- &

Utility plant in Sexvice .............. 15,148,461  (450,480)% 14,697,081
.52617531 - - 5261253

167146': 799 (4-50 ,480 ) 15_:696’319 '

Construction work In progress ..eeee...

Less reserve for depre—

CcLation OT BEOTUAZATION wevevevereenens 2,238,562 810)° 2237752
| R e ) 13,458,567

Izvestment & fund ACCOUBLE .eeeeeeveeen 507,310  (102,816)° 404,494
Current & accrued 835618 euvececnenence 1,007,379 5,761 1,013,140
Deferred debits : g - ' :

Total assets & other debits ...... 15,671,871 (546,725 15,125,14

Liabilities and Other Credits )

Capital STOCK .ceovevvocrsencncenen 4,071,929 4,071,929

Ipns-tem debt seessrrrrarensrannsnrane 6’745’931 oo 6’745’931 ‘

Current & accruved liadbilities .ecceeess 785,869 785,869

Deferred credits ..oceecnivvenneecrnne. 1,998,577 1,998,577

Reserves .eeececave.. e 25,77 s 25,747

Contributions in aid of comstruction .. 461,010 197,090 658,100
Surplus:

Capital SUXPIUS weeeveonsssseesenanenes 999,505 (652,901)§ 346,604
Barned Surpxus l..’.l..ﬂ.ﬁ.....-..t..... 0 ‘ ' ‘ 2‘

| 1,582,808 (743,815) 838,993
Totel liabllities & other credits ... 15,67L,87.  (546,725) 15,125,146

(Red Tigure)

Elinination of water rights in excess of oSt ..ceenu.s _
Removal of Valencia Water Co. line costs chorged in error .
Reduction of facilities acquired from Temple Avemue Mutusl
Water Co. to original invesStment ...eeeeececeverecscacocans
TOBBL  eenieiiiiieitieee i reererctnecrnenreeene  (450,480) |

va-len@i& w&ter CO. line LA R N T T R LT N Y Y urparan (338)
Temple Ave. Mutual Water Co. £8CLlItL68 cevevecvenconcnoonon (472)
Tom ...‘.....I...-.......-...I'.....-.........-..- (810)

Recuction relating to acquisition of 5,414 shares of
Murphy Ranch Mutual Water Company stock from Sun Gold
for 5 cents on the dollax ...... semesnrtenssssvessssrrscsnnse  (102,816)

Uarecorded amounts for water "loaped" to Southwest

Water €O ceecenccrccstcccctccacannsassnvsnsannsessancenannns 4,618
La Puente Cooperative Water CO. ceeeeevsrsiccccccncnnsennone. 940
Valencis Water CO. ecuvecvescenercenscnvncocnens reersrnvens .e 203

TOtal ...-.O..'.-.....ﬁ‘-ﬁ.b-.b-...b-.; ----- LR RN 4 5’761

{scounts on exchamge of Series A
Preferred stock for outstanding refund conmtracts .eee.... wee 208,875
Applicable amortizabion sevecveccecscceces tecertsnsonee (11,785}
TO"G&]. LR R YY) L R N ‘--..lt.-’.l.tn.l.‘..b 197_.090

Appralsal veluo of water TIghts .eeeecvereenneriscconeinnaae  (444,000)
Capital surplus arising from acquisition of assets of
Temple Ave. Mutual Water CO. siveececevsresnsosoccnnncoones (26)
Discount on exchange of Serdies A preferred stock for out- ‘
standing refund CORLIOctS .eeceecscvescssersercascanencanss (208 )
Total cececccrsrrssssnsanssrssnarasnanan recsnssvenranese ( 52’901)

Reduction in investment in o
Murphy Mutual Water Co. SPOCK .evcecercrncrvacrnrscoraveaes  (102,826)
VTalencia Water Co. line terearenecerrsrscsnnsosns (55292)
Touple Ave. Mutual Water CO. AS90TS .eeveccrcoccresconccans (353)

Incresse investment in accounts receivable .evveecsscscrsens 5,761 .

Amortization of comtributions in afd of comstruction arising
frox discounts on refund contracts canceled ..ceseevecoccse 11,785

Toml SeSserssheovons L A N R X W NN R N N O N A e 90’9“)
-12~




A.463261, c.s4

Accounting Deficiencies

A Commission staff accounting witness pointed out two
areas of deficiency whichk caused delay in the completion of audit
work zelated to Suburban. First, in the recordation of the recéipt
of cash particularly arising from miscellanecous water serviée‘ revé-
zues, and deposits by subdividers, comtractors and others for_waéer
service or main extensions, a number of instances were found by the
staff where either the names of depositors were misstated or were |
wnsupported by evidentiary papers. Second, Suburban was found by- -
the staff not to conform with the requirements of Generai Instruc~
tion 8, Transactions with Associated Companies, as contained in the
wifornm system of accounts for Class A water utilities, nox with the
requirements of ordering paragraph 9 of Decision No. 46782 issued
February 19, 1952, ia Applications Nos. 32350 and 32362, imvolving
transactions with associated companies. |

Suburban will be expected forthwith to remedy these
deficiencies in the recordation of cash and to comply fully with the
above-ind:‘.cat.ed‘ re@;uirements of the umiform system of accounts aizd
of said Decision No. 46782. | |
Amendment to Alpplication

_ In its amendment to the application, Suburbaa réquested_
authority to include in its utility plant accounts an amount for
water rights at an estimated cuxrent appraiced value of $4,12.a,000

rather than at cost as required by the uni‘orm system of accounts fo-

water utilities (Class A) prescribed by this Commission. Applica.nt

does not seck at this time to include such amount in its rate ba‘.‘se‘

for rate-making purposes.

A xepresentative of the Commission's Finance and Aécounts

Division recommended that for f:i.nanc:.al reporting the amount for water




as3261, c.63@) s

rights carried in the plant accounts of Suburban in excess 6f cost
be eliminated so as to comply with the requiré.ﬁents of the uniform
systen of accounts.,

This recozd reveals that without seeking ox obtaining‘4
prior Commission authorizatioﬁ to depart from the requireﬁent that
£ized capital, both tengibic znd intangible, be imcluded in the |
accounts at cost as set forth In the uniform system of accounts for
water utilities, i 1952 applicant incorporated in its balance sheet
as paxt of inms utility plant account a 1852 appraised valué fof its
water rights in the amount of $444,000. Moreover, we take ofﬁjcial
notice of the fact that during the lbendency of this prdce'edihg and
without obtaining prior Commission autnorization, dpplicant in‘its
1861 verified annual repcxt to tb:f.s Commission included In its
utility plant account the $4,125,000 estimated current appraised
value for watexr rights which applicant herxe seeks a:u?:horizatidn to
Include in its utility plant accounts. Such action by Su'bﬁr'oan is

violation of the requirements imposed upon Suburban by the uni-
form system of accounts for water utilities p*escribed by this

Commission. We expect Suburban to fully comply with such requ..xe-‘

2ents.

We £ind that neither the $444,000 amount mor the $4,125,00C

amount represent cost as defined by the umiform system of zccounts

and further f£ind that It would be contrary to the public interest to
pexrait applicant To record such amounts in its utility plant |
accounts 2s requested. The order herein will require applicant .
forthwith o eliminate such amounts fxrom its utility piaht accounts
and to comply fully with the requirements of the uniform system‘of L

2ccomts with respect thereto.




a42261, .65 v

Case No. 6323

On July 28, 1959, the Commission issued ito order institut-
ing investigation under Case No. 6323 into the 0perations, r-z_les,
regulations, contracts and pract:l.ces of. the Suburban Water: Systems
for the following purpeses: | | .

1. To determine whether Suburban should be oxdered to record -
the sum of $133,724.06 as a credit in Account Nd. 265, - Contributions
in Aid of Construction, as numbered and described in thé.’» uniform
system of cccounts for water utlilities, and to revexrse or,: nodify _’
whatever entries Suburban mey heretofore have méde in its books of
account to whatever extent may be necessary, 'pursﬁant to conventional
accounting practices, to effectuate the Tecording of said sum in.said_' |
Account No. 235. |

2. To enter any other ordexr or orders that may be appropriate

or mecessary in the lawful gxerc:!.Se of the Com:tss:_l.on*s- jurisdiction

in the premises.

At the opening of aearings ‘beginning November 1, 3.961, at
Los Angeles, Case No. 6323 was consolidated for hearing with
Application No. 43241,

Tz recoxd reveals that during 2 peried pricr to June 13,
1957, Sudbuxrban entered into contracts from time to‘ time with 2
auxbex of different perscas pursuant to its published taxiff Rule
No. 15, wheredby such persons ggrecd to advance to Suburban various
suns of money fox the purpose of cefraying the cost of extensions of |
Suburban's water malns into varilous subdiv:’.s:ﬁcns, and: whereSy
Suburban zgreed to pay to such persons from time to time during
neziods of ::i:ne net cxceeding 20 years, various sums of mor;_e’y |

Tepresenting 22 percent of the amnual revenue from customexs:




A.%2241, c.6cf) 1B

connected to such extensions (except customers served prioxr to the -
times advances for such extensions were meade).

By Decision No. 55135, dated June 12, 19537, in Application
No. 38208, the Commission authorized Subuxban to issue and-séll;
within 2 year from the date of sald decision (which period of time
was extended to and including June 30, 1960, by oxder of the
Cormission dated June 2, 1959), 8,000 shares of its Class "A"
5% percent cumulative prefexred shares of stock of a par value of
$50 per share for the puxpose of enablxng Suburban to exchange such
shares for the unpaid balances owed by Subuxban to various.persons
wnder sald contracts on the basis of $1 of par velue for each $1
of the present worth of said balances. Suburban terminated a number
of said ccmtracts duxing 1957 and 1958 by the above method and when
entering the transzctions on its books, it credited that portion of
the uvapaid balance of the contracts aggregating $138,724.06, fox whicl
stosk was not issued, to Accourt No. 2635, Contributions in Aid of

Construction.

Tn its letter to the Commission dated December 30, 1958

(Exaibit 20), Suburban stated in part: ‘'Posting these amounts to
account 265 was in error because it was not a doaation to the

company but actually a negotiated settleﬁent-of an outstanding

-

ooL

-

igation of the company and the amounts should have been credited
to Capital Surplus.'” Without approval of this Commission, Suburban
transferred said amount of $138,724.06 £rom Account No. 265, Contri-

butions in Aid of Comstruction, to Account No. 270, Capital Surplus.
Troreafter, by letter dated Jamuaxy 13, 1959 (Exhibit 20), the
Comeission a2dvised Suburban as £cllows:

“At the Commission's regular meeting today it con-

ldered your letter of December 3C, 1958, and.
decided that the unpaid balances of subdxv1de.s




Acs2261, C.64) B

refund contracts, which had been terminated through

the issue of preferred stock as indicated in your

lettexr, should be credited to Account 265, Contxibutions

in Aid of Constwuction, instead of to capit:al surplus.

"Wwill you thexrefore, as of December 31, 1958, reverse

the entries which appear in your letter of December 30

and on or vefore Jamuary 31, 1959, advise us of your

compliance with this lettex."

The record discloses that Suburban has not made the
accounting adjustments referred to in the Commission'’s letter of
January 13, 1959 and that Suburban's capital surplus accoumt as of
December 31, 1960 included $208,875.18 representing discounts on
exchange of Sexries A preferred stock for outstanding xefund contracts.
Suburban urged ‘that the unpaid balances represent forgiveness of
debt, properly accounted as capital surplus. On the other hand, the
Commission staff took the position that benefits derived by Subuxban

from discounting its refund agreements with subdividers- should not

be recorded as - capital sxmplus for inclusion J’.n the rate ‘base upon

waich consumers must. pay a return

On t:he recbrd' .ive f:f.nd that: t:he publ:l.c :t.nterest requires
that Suburban s mpaid balances of subd:.viders refund contracts,
which have been terminated through the- issue of preferred stock
shiould be credited to Account. 265, Contributions in Aid of Construc-
tion, iInstead of to Account 270, Capital .Surplus,:-The order. herei.n,\ )

will require Suburban, to conform its books:- of -accounts.to. auch
£nding.> . .. v

EENE S

5 .We remind Suburban that Section. /0Z.of th“_ﬁbl:[c uci.liﬁ.es Code
provides: "“Evexry gxblic utility shall obey and comgey with every
order, decision, direction, or .rule made or-prescribed by the - .
commission in the matters specified in this part, or any othexr
matter in any way relating to.or, affecting its- business as a pub-
lic utility, and shall do everything necessary or proper to

. secure. com?liance thexewith by all of its officers,. agem:s and
employees.

'~




28,4324, c.: 8

Aonlicent's Position on Rete Increase

Applicant asserted that its rate of return on its esti-
mated 1961 depreciated rate base at preseht rates for water service
is 4.23 percent. Such rate of return, according tO'applicant; is
unreasonably low and’confiscatorya' *he rates proposed by applzcant

are designed to proeduce a rate of - re*urn of 7 percent based on
operations foxr the test yeer 195l. However, applicant claimed a
declining trend in rate of retwrn will produce an effective rate
of zetwn of only 6.6fpercent at its proposed rates over:a‘three-
year future period. Such rate of return, appliCant cl#imaﬁ, is
fair gnd reasdnable. | | -

Sumary of Earminzs

In support of its request, applicant presented earning

resuits for the years 1959 and 1960 on both recorded and adjusted
bases and for the estimated year 1961 at both present andfreqpested

ate levels. The Commission staff also presented earning.results |
based on its independent imvestigation of applicant's operations.
These results are compared in the following tabulation-

" Rate of Return on.
“Depreciated Rate Base
Apﬁllcant CPUC Stail
Yeaxr Exh,l. . Exh.10; 13

1959 P\ecorded PesesrsORPORPEBLILIEY 5.2270 g NO'C ShOW'D.
1950 Adjusted .eecccevscevcoccnes &.78 Not showm
1960 Recorded ..veeveccennecanes . .66 Wot shown
126C Adjusted at Present Rates .. 4.60 6.027%
1261 Tstimated at Present Rates 4&.23 5.81
196L Estimated at Requested Rates 7.00 9.08

Tae respective estimates of onerating revenues, expenses,
net revecue, rate base and rate of return for 1961 at present rabco,

25 well as the amounts adopted hexein to test the valldity of




ALY, €.6323 m’- | .

applicant's requested increase in rates are compared in the tabula-
tion which follows:

CMMARY OF EARNINGS
ESTIMATED TEST YEAR 1961 ST PRESENT RATES

CPUC_Gtaff  : zAdopved at

: Applicanmt tAdjustments: Exhibits : Presont
Ttem : Exhibit 2 2 Exhidbit 10 : Exh.13% = 30 and 13 :  Rates

Operating Revenues $ 2,424,534 $ 2,422,000 § - $ 2,422,000 § 2,500,000

Crereting Expemsos

Seuxrce of Supply 272,120 234,920
P!lmping PReseanssnnse 306;3& 303’%0
Water Treatment ... 11,030 9,520
Transmission and '

Distribution eeec.. 171,280 155,930
Customer Accownt .. 165,350 164,950
SB:LQS Tessererssacas 4-,300 2,060
Adnind strative and

G‘Gﬁeral svenssanse 343;560
M scellaneows e...- (48,000)

Subtotal e...... 1,228,940 126,000 (3,000F 1,123,000 1,168,100

Degrec.d Amortization 352,106 344,000 (23,000) 321,000 321,000
Taes other them Incame 231,226 230,000  (13,000) 217,000 217,000
Taxes on Incone 57, 133,000 000 157,000 175,400

Total Exp.é Texes 1,893,787 1,833,000  (15,000) 1,818,000 —L,881.500

Not Revenue 530,747 589,000 15,000 604,000 618,500
Rste Baso,Avg.Deprec. 12,536,703 11,400,000  (998,000) 10,402,000 10,420,000
Rmte of Return 44234 5.17% - - 5.81% 5.94%
(Red Figure)
A% 67 rote of roturn asgumed for assoclated compenies. In
Eonibit 13 the staff also developed adjustaenta at an assumed
T rate of return for associetod companies resulting In net

revenucs of $604,000, o rate baso of $10,422,000 end a rate
of retwrn of 5.80% for Suburban.

Rouzded from $1,126,190.
Not distribwzted tQ accounts.

Rzte Base

The components of the average depreciated rate base for

test year 1961 as developed oy the applicant and by the staff, as




A3, C.6323 . *

well as the amounts adopted hexein, are compared in the tabulation
following:

AVERAGE DEPRECTATED RATE BASE
TEST YEAR 1961 ESTIMATED

CPUC Staff
Applicant Exhibits
Ttem Exhidbit 1 10 and 13 = Adopted

Avg Utmty Plant and Construction : o .
Work in Progress eeeenes $16,400,203 $16,234,000  $16,234,000 |
Deduction for Depreciation and Amor- ' S o :
R & X R 2 . 2,398,000 2,398,000

Average Net Utility Plamt ......... 15,004,310 13,836,000 13,836,000‘ «

_Modiﬁ.'cations' . ‘
TovestmentS ..eiiceeceerivorsconnanees 506 3L 492,000 4.92 000
Advances for Comstruction ..... vesewen (1 687,675) (.1,808,000) (1, 808 OOO%
Tract Extensions without Refund: Contracts (483,000) (483,000
Contributions in A4d of Comstruction .. . (1.68",256) (474,000) (474,000)
Accounting Mocifications ...oeeveeeees - - (305,000) (305,000)
Adjustment for Purcheses from Associated B ‘
Companies (Exhibit 13) .eeveveecocees (808,000)*  (808,000)
Adjustment for Mrtusl Water Compaw _ S
Stocks (Bxhabdbit 13) ......... cesvenna (259,000) (290,000)
Yaterlels and SUPPlios ...cecicereqens 79, 768 63,000 : '
Worldng Cash ALIOWONC® seeveeececneees -
Total Modifications .....veiveees

LITR L ) )

Average Dopreciated Rate Base ....... 12,536,703 10,402,000
(Red Figure) |
* Lt a 6% rate of roturn for assoclated companies.
Average Utility Plant

The staff's estimate of average utiliry plzaut and construe~
tion work in progress is $16€6,203 lower taan applicant's estimate.
Tils difference results from the staff's use of a lower mst@er
estimate than that used by applicant ’and' from the staff's use of
weighted net additions compered with applicant's use of a simple
average. We £ind that weighted average utility plaat and constpic-
tion worl in progress of $16,234,000, as eétimated‘] by the staff, is

rezsonanle for the test year.




443261, c.6373.r3 ¥*

Deduction for Depreciation and Amortization

There is no appreciable difference In the estimated amount
of the deduction for depreciation and amortization. We f£ind the
staff's estimate of $2,398,000 is reasonable for this item.
Investments

The staff's estimate of investments represents the esti-
nated welghted average amounts inm Accoumt 112, Other Investments.
Applicant, on the other hand, used an estimated simple average amount.
We adopt the staff's estimate for this item as reasonable.

Advances for Construction

With respect to advances for constructibn, applicant caxr-
ries such advances in Account 242, Other Deferred Cred’its, wtil the
main extension Is approximately 50 percent completed, at which time
it transfers such amounts to Account 241, Advances for Comstruction.
Applicant wurged taat advances should not be deducted from rate base
until there is .plant to offset it. The staff, oﬁ‘ the- other hand,
included not only amounts in Account 241 but also that portion of
Account 242 pertaining to advances for construction. We f£ind the
staff's approach In deducting the weighted average of the entire
amowmt of advences for construction from rate base is consistent with
past Coumlssion rate-making practicese and is more reasomable than ~
the applicant's approach. Accordingly, we adopt the staff’s estimate

of 51,803,000 as reasonable for this item.
Tract Extensions Without Refund Contracts

The staff urged a deduction of $483,000 from rate base

representing the estimated weighted average umextinguished amoumt for

tract extensions made by applicant without collecting an advance

6 See Decision No. 61284, dated December Z2¢, 196U, in Application
No. 41387. « _




a.s3261, c.632:@s

under refund contract as required by the texrms of applicant's main
extension rule. The staff ﬁoted that many issues of applicant's
Series A preferred stock sold for cash had been ;elated-to ¢oncurrent‘.
transactions involving the construction of water distribution
facilities to serve properties.Being developed: by the person-br
entities purchasing stock for cash. From its analysis of certain
subdivision tracts in Los Angeles County, the staff indicated,£n 
Exbkibit 10 that there were 42 subdivision tracts for which no refund
contract was issued, even though applicant had expended $5703016.88
to install mains, sexrvices, hydrants and other facilities. The
staff indicated further that out of 167 tracts wherein an advance

had been received by applicant, applicant installed facilities in an
amount of $151,549 in excess of the monies initially receiyed and -
that a substantial portiom of the amounts originally advanéedaby
subdividers was subsequently converted\to eithef Seriesz.of'Series B
preferred stock,

Applicant maintained that the staff's recommended deduc-
tion of $4832,000 from rate base is illegal and transceands the bounds
of fair play. While aspplicant ackmowledged that it had extended its
facilities into subdivision tracts without collecting an advance’
under refund contracts, applicant urged that it v;ewed'its-ﬁain
extension xule as pexmitting such a préctice. We £ind, howeve#,_that
applicant’s taﬁiffs do not so permit.7

7 Applicant's kule No, L5, Section C, states in Paxrt: 'C. Extensions
to Sexrve Subdivisions, Tracts, Bousing Projects, Industwzial Devel-
opments or Organized Service Districts 1. An applicant for a
main extension to serve a mew subdivision, tract, housing project,
industrial develovment or organized sexvice district shall be re-
quired to advamnce to the utility before comstruction Is commenced
the estimated reasonable cost of installation of the wains, from
the nearest existing main at least equal in size to the main re-
quired to sexrve such development, including necessary service
stubs or service pigelines, fittings, gates and housings therefor,
and including fire hydrants when requested by the applicant ox
rgggg?ﬁd by public authority, .exclusive of meters.” (Emphasis
& .

. =22~




03261, c.652m

¥

Applicant also urged, based on Exhibit 45, that even i£ it
had secured advances under refund contracts in the 42 tracts- men-
tioned by the staff and had used the proportionate cost method of )
wefunding subdivider advances as permitted by its ta:':':’.fyfs‘, some '
95 percent of the total of such advances would haire been répaid and
as a consequence there has been no appreciable: difference in effect
on rate base from gpplicant's having invested its own funds in sub-
division plant. It is of record, however, that 'applicaht has never
utilized the proportionate cost method of refumnding in those caseé |
where it has secured advénces: under refund cdhtracts. Applicant has
consistently used the alternmate percenta.ge of revenue refund method,
which {s the refund method used by the staff in developing thé |
$483,000 adjustment amount.

Applicant further urged that it was led to the conclusion
that construction of in-tract plant with its own funds, without col-
lecting advances and executing refund contracts, was proper based on
various Commission decisions authorizing applicant ox SouthWestj; :
Water Company to issue secv.ln.".u::Les.8 Jowever, these decisions do not
authorize applicant to depart, in any respect, from its tariffs. As ¢
a matter of fact, decisions a.ffgcting the Issuance of securitics
contain the general provision: "The authoﬁzation lierein grai:zted
is for the issue of securities and is mot to be coﬂsﬁmed’ as indica-.
tive of amounts to be included in a future rate base for the deter-
mination of just and reasonable rates." |

We are persuaded that applicant's failure in the past to
conform to its filed main extension rule affords no justification

¢ Decision No. o0//84, dated December 50, 1lY56, in Application
No. 40628; Decision No. 53716, dated July 7, 1959, in First Sup-
plemental Application No. 40628 and Ag lication MNo. 40954; and
Decision No. 58335, dated July 28, 1959, in Application No. &1144.




. A.43261, c.os s

for now inflating its rate base. We £ind that the staff 's adjustment

for this item is reasonable and necessary for rate-making purpose:
to protect the public interest,
Contributions in Aid of Construction

There is no significant difference in the estimates for
this item. We adopt the staff's amount of $474,000, representing

the estimated weighted average for the test year, as reasona'ble.‘
Accounting Modifications

The $305,000 deduction urged by the staff as accounting
adjustments for rate base purposes :I.é the xounded amount for a
reduction in plant of $5,629 for a Valencia Water Company line
charged to gpplicant in error ia 1957, a reducf::t.on- in depreciatidn
reserve of $8l0 related to a Valencia Watexr Compan}" line and Temple
Avemue Mutual Water Company facilities, a reduction of $102,816 in
investment relating to the acquisition of 5,414 shares of Muxphy
Ranch Mutual Water Company stock from Sun Gold for 5 cents on the
dollar, and an increase in contributions in aid of construction of
$197,090 relating to diécoxmts oa exchange of Series A preferred
stock for outstanding refund contracts less applicable amortization.
These items are explained in Exhibit 10, Chapter &, We £ind that the
staff's adjustments for these items are reasonable.

Adijustments for Purchases from Associated Compamies

The staff urged a deduction of $808,000 from rate base for
rate-malking purposes relating to purchases by Suburban or its
predecessoxr rcompanies during the period 1945 through 1961 from five
assoclated companies (Garnifer Comstruction Company, Garnier Pipeline
Construction Company, Whittier Utility Supply Company, Garnier Util-
ity Service Company and Valinda Engineering Company). Such adjust-
ment was based on the principle, among others that sexvices and




asz261, c.62hs

BN
facilities purchased by the utility from its assoclates should not,
for rate-making purposes, include a return greater tham that which
would exist bad the utility performed the services or installed the
facilities itself. Details of thls adjustment are set forth in
Exhibit 13,

Essentlally this adjustment is the same as that made in
the last rate proceedings of this applicant, Applications No. 34829 '
for San Jose Hills Distxict and No. 39299 for Whittier District., By
Decisions Nos. 59631 and 59646, respectively, in those ptoceedings, :
$541,300 was excluded from Suburban's rate base appl:tc#blé to sa:l‘.d
districts relating to purchases from assoclated companies. Appli-
cant's petition for Writ of Review, S. F. No. 20484, was denied by
the Supreme Court of the State of Califormia. 1In the :l.ngtant‘ pro-
ceeding the staff used as a starting point thé adjustment previously
adopted by the Commission for the above-mentioned two districts to
which was added adjustments developed in a similar mannexr for years

and distxicts not before the Commission at the tﬁne of the prev'.[ous'
proceedings. '

A fundamental principle involving publ‘it utilities an&
their regulation by govexnmental guthority is that the burden rests

heavily upon a utility to prove that it is entitled to rate relief
and not upon tae Commission, the Ccmnﬁi‘ssion staff, 6:: any interested
party, or protestant to prove the contrary. In this proceeding the
burden is upon applicant to establish all necessary facts which

would justify the requested increase in rates. A public utility is
created for public purposes and performs a fimction of the State. It
acquires the status of a quasi trustee (Smyth v. Ames, 165 U.S. 466,
544; Western Canal Co. v. R. R. Comm., 216 Cal. 639, 647),

The evidence in this proceeding is not convincing that this
Compission should depart In any respect from its heretofore |

~25-




A.43261, C.6323@B - @

established conclﬁéions as to the principles or the methods to be
applied to the proBleﬁs.presented by Subuxban's purchases from
assoclated companies. | |

It 15 our opinion and we 8o £ind that all of the adjust-
wments made by the staff relating to purchases from associated com-
panies, including adjustments to rate base, maintenmance expense,
depreciation expense, and taxes are reasonable. Such adjustments
assure that applicant's ratepayers will not be unduly burdened with
profits of an associated company that directly or indirectly, thiough
one or more intermediaries, control, or are controlled by, or.aré
undex &ommon control wich, Suburban Water Systems, They&produce a
fair and reasonable result, which is in the public interest. The
staff adjustments are hereBy_aGOpted for rate-m&king.purpbses after-
giving consideration to the raté of return to be accorded‘épplicaﬁt"
kerein. ‘

Adjustment for Mutual Water Company Stocks

A deduction of $190,000 from applicant's claimedfrate base
for 1961 was made by the staff xrelated to applicant's booked invest-
ment in mutual water company stocks. The staff claimed that Suburban
had secured a substantial ambunt of such mutual stocks by exchange
for shares of Suburban's stock regaxrdless of the dollar.value assizned
to the stocks and that the staff lacked any substantial prodf that.
the booked amounts for such-stocks.representéd_the'actual equivalent
casih cost to Suburban. The staff maiﬁtained-thaﬁ its adjustment was
conservative in that it had excluded only ome half of the amount -
clajmed by applicant.

While applicant presented considerable testimony-éndfseveral
exhibits relating to its acquisition of mutual\water-compény‘stockS‘

and urged that such stoclks were bought and sold for cash at par, the

«26-




| AL43261, C.6324 s

evidence reveals payments In some 108 transactions were by the same
check endorsed back to the order of the original maker and gai-ry-
ingz a second endorsement of applicant, an officer of applicant, or
an associated company 6f_ applicant., Further, the evidence reveals.
that Cal-Fin Company and other entities closely associated w:I.t:h
applicant sold shares of mutual stock to appliéant .at pr:{.ces substan-
tially greater than tﬁe cost to the eht:[ty'mald.ng, the transfer and.
in some instances officers and employees of Suburban acquired shares
of such mutual stock at a price substantially below that- paid’ by
Suburban. o "

We find that the staff's adjustument is reasonable and

necessary for rate-malking purposes in light of the entire record.
Materials and Supplies

The staff's estimate of $63,000 is equivalent to-éppro:d.—_
mately four months' net issues for Account 131-1, ‘Inventory, and
1960 recorded levels for plant and metex repair paxts. Applicant
claimed that its estimate of $79,768 was the same as the end of
year 1960 recorded amoumt for materials and supplies, and that it
mist carry a larger inventory because applicant is increasingly
pexforming its own work. We adopt $70,000 as a reasona‘oie ‘allowance
for this item for rate~-making purposes. |
Working Cash M

An. allowance for working cash is included in rate base in

oxder that stockholders may be éompensated for monies which they
have supplied over and above the investment in tangible and in-
tangible property ‘:Ln oxder to enable the utility to Operaté
efffciently snd ecomomically. The staff's estimate of $79,000 is a
judgment amount which gives effect to one month's purchased'éower |

and water and two months' other expenses, excludn’._ng tazes




a.23261, c.63l v+

oad de'arec*_.az...orn, aod to the offsetting effect of average federal
income tax aceruels available because of 1 lag in the payment of
federal income taxes. 4pplicant's estimate of $102,245 is equiva-
lent To ome~-twelfth of zpplicant's estimated annual operating
expensce without comsideration of the offsetting efféct of average
federal income tax éccruals. We find an allowance of $80";,COOi
reasonable for this item.

fo Summarize: The Commission hereby £inds a depreciatéd

2 base of $10,419,000 to be fair and rcasonable for test yesr /
1c6l.

Operating Revenues

Applicant‘s operating revenues are obtained primarily from
the sale of water to domestic, commercial, industrial, and public
suthcrity customers on a meter rate oas:f. Othex sources of reve-
nwe include public and private fire protection sexvice, comstruction
water sales and miscellancous revenues.

Applicent's revenue estimate for 1961, at present rates._,
amoents to $2,4264,534 and exceeds the staff's estimate by $2,534,

th estimates reflect normalized average water usage per customer
based on the S-year period 1956-1960, inclusive. Applicent used the
average consumption per customer im the Rivera and In the Glendeza
taxiff aveas as represemtative for the purpose of computing average
aormalized revenue £actors waich it uwsed in developing its 1961
norzallzed reveouwe estimate. The staff, on the other hand, used
the five-year 1956-1960 average consumption per customer for each
of the seven tariff areas separately iIn developing its estimate.

A comparison of the average consumption per customer for the




five=year period 1956-1960, with the three-year period 1953-1260,
based on the staff's analysis follows:

Average Consumption Per Customer
Pexr Month in FPundreds-of Cubic Feet
. >~Year Average  J-vYear Average
Taxifi Axrea 1956-1960 1958-12560

Covina Xnolls 36.85 38.12
BEigklands - 33.55 33.66
Glendora 21.66 22.92
West Covina 22.75 23.69
South Puente 22.39 23.20
Whittier 21.56 22.68
Rivera 18.63 19.48

The above comparison indicates an increasing trend in
gverage consumption pexr customer which, in our opiniom, has not been
reflected adequately in the normalized revemue estimates for 1961
cither by the applicant or by the staff. The staff in Exaibit 23
showed that applicantis recoxded ﬁevenues-for the 12:months ended
October 31, 1961 amounted to $2,527,137. The applicant; on the
other hand, in Exafbit 4 developed am amount of $2,548,000 as the
apparent 1961 revenues based om projectioms of actual operating
roevenucs for the f£irst 10 months of 1961,

Oa this record we adopt as reasonable for the burpose of
testing applicant®s need for an increase in'rateS-operating‘revéf
nues of $2,500,000 for test year 196l at present rates.

Source of Supply Expense

The principal difference between applicant's and the
staff's estimate for souxce of supply expense is in Account 704,
Purchased Water. The staff urged that applicant’s own-source water
was chegper than its purchased water £rom so-called mutual water
companies and for that reasonm the staff made zreater uée of |

applicant's available own-source water during the test year.

Lpplicont's witness admitted that he had never made a study of the‘




A.43241, C. A

relative cost of purchased water as against own-source water. He
maintained, however, that based on the staff's estimated quantities
of purchésed and own-source water, the staff's figure was $21,400
low because the staff did not ianclude mutusl watex company assess=

ments in developing the unit cost of water and because the staff

made an error In Its computation of the cost of water purchased
from San Josec Ranch. |

Cn this record we find reasonable an amount of $250,000

for such expense for test yeor 1961 on a basis consistent with the

revenues heretofore adopted.
2umping Expense

There is no matexial difference between applicant's and

the staff's estinmate of pumping expense., We £ind reasonable an
amount of $309,800, which is the staff's estimate augmenfedﬁby
36,000 to reflect an increase in pumping expense resﬁlting~from the
higher water usage adopted herein consistent with the adonted
zmowat for operzting revendes. |

Water Treatment Expense:

The staff's estimate of water trxeatment expense is $1,500
lower than applicant’s estimate. Applicant took no exception to
the staff's estimate for this item. We £ind an amount of $5,600 to
be reasonable.

Transmission and Distribution Expense

Tae staff's estimate of tramsmisslion end distribution
expense is $155,930, or $15,350 less then appiicant's estimate.
bLpplicant took excepticn to the staff's estimate for Accowmt 753,

Transmission and Distributlon Lines Expeases, Account 753,




A.L3261, C.632’NB *

Maintenance Supervision and Engineering, and Account 760, Mainte-

nance of Reservoirs. For these three accounts in total, the
staff's estimate is $28,750, applicant's estimate is $41,110.

On this record we adopt as reasonable an gmount of
$156,000 for transmission and distribution expense.

Customer Account Expense

Applicant and the staff were in substantial agrecement as
to estimated 1961 customer account expense. We £ind $165,000 to be

reasonable for the purposes of this decision.
Sales Expense

The staff's estimate for sales expense is $2,060 while
applicant's estimate 1s $4,300. Such e:cpenSe amounted to $471 in
1955, $326 In 1956, $79 in 1957, $102 in 1953, $1,974 in 1959, and
$4,083 in 1960. For rate-making purposes we adopt an allowance of

$2,100 as reasonable for sales expense for test year 196l.
Administrative and General Sxpense

Applicant's estimate for administrative and general
expense 1s $343,560, or $52,560 in excess of the staff's estimate.
The majoxr difference lies in three accoumts: Account 791, Adminis-
txative and General Salaries; ‘Account 793, Property Insurance; and
Account 797, Regulatory Commission Expense.

With respect to Account 791, Administrative and General
Salaries, applicant's estimate is $154,350 while the staff's
estimate Is $125,000 » a difference of $29,350. This difference
reflects an adjustment by the staff, for rate~malidng purposes, of
the salary allowance for Camille A. Garnifer and C. H. Deitz., The
staff included for rate-malding purposes an allowance of $14,400 for




. A.63261, c.652@)um

Camille A. Garnier and $13,000 for C. l. Deitz on a judgment basis |
giving consideration to: (a) top~management‘estimated-ﬁormal |
participation in the business, (b) salaries paid by othexr water
utilities In the state, and (c) salaxy levgls of Suburban dunfing.
the period 1957 to 1961 increased from 10 to 20 percent for jobs
excluding officers, compared to an increase of 105 percent for the
president and 88 percent for the secretary-treasﬁrer. In this con-
nection Exhibit 43 reveals that Camille A. Garnier and C. H. Deitz
drew the following salaries from Suburban for the years 1954 to
1260, Inclusive: | | |

Year Camille A. Garmier C. H. Deitz

1954 $16,750 $12,000
1955 16,800 12,000
1956 12,000 10,800
1957 12,400 11,200
1958 13,800 - 12,600
1959 19,347 18,138
1960 26,700 22,327

Camille Garniexr testified that he devoted between 100 and

105 hours a month in the effort for Subturban Water Systems as pres-
ident and chief executive officer, that lhe was president of seven
other companies beside Suburban and explained his interests in a
number of other entexpxises. C. H. Deitz testified’that, based on a
three months' time record, he devoted about 80‘hours,a-ﬁonth.to
Suburban and that he devoted time to a number of otﬁer enterprises
including Southwest Watex Company, various so-called mutual ﬁater
companies, Covina Irrigating Company, Western Pacific Sanitation
Company, three house building companies, and‘Valindé Engineering
Company. | | | |

On this record we £ind reasonable for rate-making,purposes

an allowance of $32,000 for the combined executive salaries of
C. A. Garnier and C. H. Deitz.




A.43261, C.637, NB *

With respect to Account 793, Property Insurance, the staff's
estimate for 1961 is $4,000, while that of the applicant is $9,300.
These estimated amounts compare with $4,905 for 1958, $3,62L for
1959 and $9,323 for 1960. The staff allowed for rate-making pur-
poses what it considered to be a reasonable amount on a judgment
basis, giving consideration to amounts charged‘by other watex
utilities, the type of insurance coverage and the ingurance on
property of others., Valinda Insurance Company, owned 40 pexrcent by
Camille A. Garnier and 60 pexrcent by other iInterests, carries
the insurance policies on Suburban's risks.

The xecord reveals that applicant recently had increased
its insurance coverage on the basis of a compiete analysis and
review of its requirements. We adopt applicant’s amount as reason-
able for this item, | |

For Account 797, Regulatory Commission Expense, applicant's
estimate for 1961 of $25,000 compares with the staff's estimate of
$11,000. Applicant's figure is composed of sdme $12,000 of prior
rate case expense for Waittier District, $10,000 xepresenting one
thixrd of the estimated expense for the instant proceeding, and
$3,000 of miscellanecous expenses. The staff's allowance is com-
posed of $8,000 representing one third of its estiﬁated expehse for
the iInstant proceeding and $3,000 of miscellaneous expenses. On
this record we adopt $13,000 as reasonable for this item.

Accoxrdingly, we £ind reasonable for rate-making purposes
an amount of $314,600 for administrative and genexal expenses under

present rTates.

Miscellaneous Expense

The difference of $12,000 between applicant's estimate and
the staff's estimate lies in the amount of administrative expenses




. aa2261, c.o32@m

estimated to be transferred to construction costs. We f£ind tae _
staff's estimate for miscellaneous expensc reasonable for rate-ﬁaking>
purposes. We further find the staff's adjustment of $3,000 to

maintenance expense for puxchases from associated compenies is
Teascrable,

Denreciation and Amortizatlion Expense

The staff's estimate for depreciation end amortization
expense is $31,106 lowexr than applicant's estimate. Some $23,000
cf tals difference resulted from the staff's rate-malking adjustments
for trzasactioms with associated companies and the remaining dif-
ference of $8,106 resulted f£xom the staff's use of a remaining life
of 29 years for services compared with 25.5 years used by afplic&nt.
It appears that the difference in remaining life computatioﬁ'resulted
from the staff's use of am Iowa R~l.5 cuxve zpplied to'statiétical
datza compared with applicant's use of an Iowa R-2 cuxve, On thié
record we £ind that a remaining life of 29 years for services as
computed by the staff is reasonable. The adjustments for transac-
tions with associated companies are discussed above wmder the subject
oZ rate base. |

Cn this xecord we find $321,000 rcasonable for dépreciatioﬁ
ad amortization expensce for the test year 1961.

Taxes Qthexr Than On Income

Except for staff's adjustment of $13,000 for tramsactions

with assoclated companies, there is no significant difference in the

estimates for the Iitem of taxes other than on income. We £ind the

staff's estimate of $217,000 reasonable for rate-making,purposes;

Taxes On Income

The'significant difference betwcen the estimates of Income
taxes presented by applicant and the staff xesults from a difference

in the respective estimates for expenses as heretofore iIndicated.




. A.43241, c.saz’ B *

Applicant indicated that it had not in the past nor does it intend

in the future to claim;liberalized depreciation; Aftexr giving
effect to the revenues and expenses adopted herein, we compute and
adopt an income tax smount of $175,400 for purposes of this decision
for test year 1961 at applicaﬁt's present rate levels., Suchi computa-
tion reflects a 5.5 percent state Income tax rate and a 52 pexcent

federal income tax rate.

To Summarize: The Commission hexeby f£inds total operating

expenses and taxes of $1,381,500 at present rates to be reasonable
for rate-making purposes in the test year 1961.

nate of Deturn

Suburban seeks a 7 percent rate of retwm on its claimed
1961 depreciated rate base of $12,536,703. A witness for Suburban
asserted, however, that there was an Indicated decline in rate of
return so that the average rate of return over the next three years
would not exceed 6.6 percent assuming the requested-rates-were’in
effect during suca period.

Suburban computed its capital structure at December 21,
1960 (Exhibit 4) aad estimated such structure at December 31, 1961
(Exhaibit 5) as follows:

Amount Qutstanding

: Company Lstimated
December 31;_1960 December 31, 1961
Ttem Amount Percent Amount Percenc

Bonds $ 6, 692 oC0 55.9% $ 7,077,000 53.87%
Notes 62, ;921 o> 51,145 o

Preferred Stock .:,6.,0 37¢ 30.4 4 050- 379  30.9
Common Equity 1 571 zuz 12.2 1 956 953 14.9

The amount of common equity computed by Suburban included

tihe following items:

Company Estimated
December 31, 1960 December 31, 1961

Cotmon Stock $ 433,550 $ 72: »550
Earmed Surplus 582 938 60°

Capital Surplus 999, 2505 1, 079 >505
Less Water Rights

and Othex Intamgibles (444,711 (444, 711)
Total Common Ecuity 1L, 9 L0 »

>




A.L3241, C.632.a 1B

Based upon Exhibits 4 and 5, Suburban computed the average

cost of bonds, notes and preferred stock at 4.79 percent as of
December 31, 1960 and 4.85 percent as of December ‘31 » 1961, Under
these assumptions, Suburban's requested rate of return of 7 percent
on its depreciated rate base would produce an earning on Suburban's
¢laimed common eqﬁ:’.ty of about 19.9 percent as of December 31, 1960
and about 17.5 percent as of December 31, 1961.

Applicant’s witness urged that it was necessary for
Suburban to earn between 14 and 13 percent on the claimed common
equity, but he produced no proof to support such conclusion other
than to state, "This matter has been discussed with persons from
the brokerage houses in Los Angeles and a return of 14 pexcent on
common equity is comsidered to be necessary in order to sell coumon
stock." (Tr.296.)

The Commission staff, in Exhibit 12, showed that applicant
has financed its properties with first mortgage bonds, main exten-
sion comtracts (with subsequent conversion to Series B 2% and |
Series A 5¥7 preferred stock in many instances), sale of Series A
preferred for cash, exchange of Series 4 preferred for shares of
mutual water companies, short-term borrowings preliminary to perma-~
nent financing, and with retained earnings. Based upon its analysis,
tae staff developed applicant's capitalization at December 31, 1960,
as follows:

Item Amount " Percent

Long~term debt $ 6,745,931 587
Prefexred stock 3,638,379 31

Common stock equity 1,272,543 11
Total capgglization 11,656,853 100

2 ?

The staff's amount for common stock equity includes
$433,550 for common stock, $492,389 for earned surplus and $346,604
for capital surplus, after adjustment for certain items detailed in

-36-




543261, C.633g, B He P

Exbibit 10. The staff, in Exhibit 12, computed 4.80 percemt as the
effective composite cost of long-term debt and preferred stock for
Suburban as of December 31, 1960.

The staff further indicated in Exhibit 12 that 12 water
utilities with revenues in the range of Irom $2,'000,000'to-
$20,000,000 for the year 1960 realized returns on total capitaliza-
tion ranging from 4.7 to 6.8 percent and returns on common equity
ranging from 5.5 to 12.7 percent. There is an indication of a
declining trend in wate of return. Under all of the circumstances
set forth in the record, we find that a rate of return of 6.2 per-
cent based on the test period 1961 is sufficient to allowjapplicant
a rate of return for the future of at least 6.0 percent, wh:f.cix- rate
of return we hereby f£ind to be fair and reasonable.

The aforesaid rate of return will be sufficient to service
all of applicant’s outstanding senior securities and, in view of the
relatively small proportion of equity in total capitalizatiop, can
reasonably be expected to provide an adequate return on eqﬁ:‘.ty.
Return on equity in this case, as :Ln other cases, of course is not
the only factor in determining a fair rate of returm. The othexr
factors important In such a determination have elsewhere been
stated numerous times. Suffice it to say that they have ‘been con-
sidered in the determination herein. |

Authorized Revenue Increase

Applying a rate Qf return of 6.2 percent to the test year
rate base of $10,410,000 found to be reasomable, indicates a need
for approximately $645,400 in net revenues, or $26,900 more than the -
net revenues produced at present rate levels. We £ind an increase

in gross revenues of $60,500 is required to produce such results.
Spread of Rates A

Wolle applicant scelks authority to establish two rate

zones to replace the present seven rate schedules applicable om its

system and to change the blocking of its quantity charges we do not

-

-37=




A.43261, C.637, NB ek

-

£ind on this record that such changes are in the public interest.
The rates authorized hexein retain the present sevem rate schedules

and bloclking and provide for more uniform Increases in the several
areas for quantities of water used than proposed by applicant.

They are designed to increase gross revenues $60,500 based on ‘test
year 1961 conditioms.

Applicant will be required to file copies of contracﬁs or
agreements pertaining to public utility sexrvices rendered to South-
west Water Company, La Puente Co-op, Valencia Water Company and
South Covina Water Service, which are furnished at rates or under
conditions other than those contained in Suburban's filed tariffs,

in conformity with the provisions of Section X.A. of General Order
No. 96-A.

A comparison of present, requested and authorized charges.
for water service, based on a monthly usage of 2,000 cubic feet,
follows: | |

Charge per Month for
2,000 Cu.Ft. of Water

.. Re- Author-~
Present quested ized

LaPuente - South Covina ....... $2.30 $5.51 $3.45
West Coving .ceevecvcrccsceess. 400  5.51 4,10
Gl@dora LA B N O O 3 B BE 3 O BN I O B RN NS N 4030 5'.51 "f.aol
Mvera ‘..'-I...O...“’.--..O.‘.-..I 4.30 ‘ 5.51 4.45
Whittiex, except 600 ft. ‘

Pressure ZONE .cecececesssscess £e32° 5.51 4,92
COVina ICnOlls LR S A W A Y S B ] 5900 6bSl 5010
Bj-ghlands Ty A R YT Y 5.00 6.51 5‘.00
Whittiex, 600 ft. Pressure Zone 4,82 6.51 4,92

In the considered judzment of the Commission, the in-
creases in rates to be authorized by the oxder herein will provide
such additional gross revenues as should emable applicant td! neet
its rcasonable expenses of operation and afford it the opportunity

to earn a fair amd just return on its depreciated rate base hexe-
inbefore found reasonable,




£.43241, . NB

After considering all factors pertinent to this proceed-
ing, it is owr finding and conclusion that an oxder should be
issued authorizing increases in rates in the over-all amount of
$60 »200 in the manmer hereinbefore outlined, and to the extent set
forth In Appendix A following the order herein. Accordingly, we
find that the increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified, that the rates and charges authorized herein are reason-
able, and that the present rates and charges insofar as they differ

from those herein prescribed, are for the future unjust and unreason-
able.

ORDER

Based on the evidence and the findings thereon as herelin-
above set forth,
IT IS ORDERED as follows:
l.a. Suburban Water Systems is authorized to file with
this Commission, aftexr the effective date of this order and in com-
foxmity with Gemeral Order No. 96-A, the schedules pf rates attached-
to this ordexr as Apperdix A and, upon not less than five days'
notice to tiie Commission and to the public,’ to make such rates
effective for service rendered on and after October 19, 1962.
b. Concurrently with the £iling autbhorized herein, Suburban
Water Systems ILs authorized and direceted to withdraw and cancel,
by appropriate advice letter, its presently effective rate Schedule
No. RI-2, Rivera Tariff Area, General Flat Rate Service.
Z.a; Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,
Suburban Water Systems shall f£ile with this Commission in conformity
with Genmeral Order No. 96~-A, copiles of contracts or agreements

pertafning to public utility services rendered to Soutlwest Watex




A.43261, c,&z’ NB %

Company, La Puente Co-op, Valencia Water Company and South Covina
Water Service, which are fuxmished at rates oxr under conditions |
other than tihose contained in Suburban's f£iled tariffs.

b. Within one hundred cighty days after the effecctive date
of this order, Suburban Water Systems shall f£ile with this Commis-
sion, in conformity with General Ordex No. 96-A, the summary |
required by that gemeral order, listing all contracts and devia-
tions, including the contracts or agreements in Paragraph 2.a.

Such summary shall become effective upon five days' notice to the
Commission and to the public after filing as hereinabove provided.

3.  Request of Suburban Water Systems to include in its util-
ity plant accounts an amount for water rights at an estimated
current appraised value of $4,125,C00 is denied. Suburban Water
Systems forthwith shall eliminate such estimated current appraised
value from its books of account and comply fully with the require-
ments of the applicable uniform systems of accounts with respect
thereto. Within thirty days after the effective date of this oxder,
Suburban Water Systems shall file a written report with this
Commission setting forth a copy of the journal entries made in its
books of account to fully comply withk this portion of the ordexr
herein. _

4. Suburban Water Systems forthwitir shall make appropriate
journal entries in its books of accounts so that unpaid‘bélances Qf
subdivider's refund contracts, which have been terminated ﬁhéough
the issue of preferred stock, shall be credited to Account 265,
Contributions in Add of Constrﬁction, instead of to Account 270,
Capital Surplus. Transactions of a similar nature for thé future
shall be credited to Account 265, Contributions in Afd of Construc-
tion. Within thirty days after.the effeetive date of this order,

Suburban Watexr Systems shall file a written report with this A




‘\/&43241, c.es’ R

Coumission setting forth a copy of the jourmal entries made in :I.t.é
ks of accounts to fully comply wita this portion of the order
herein,
5.  Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,
Suburban Water Systems shall file a written report with this
Commission setting forth fully the steps it has taken to remedy

et '/’

deficiencies in the recordation of cash and the steps it has taken
to comply Lully with the requirements of General Instruction 8,
Transactions with Associated Companies, as contained in the Uniform
System of Accounts for Class A Water Utilities, and with the require-
ments of ordering paragraph 9 of Decision No. 46782 issued
February 19, 1952. |

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date bexeof.

Dated at _ San_Franewco , California, this / < il
day of  SEPTIMBER , 1962, |

— . President

£ &

Comilssloners

Commissioner Poter E. M_:Ltéhol‘l, ‘being
pecessarily absent, 4id not participate
in the disposition of this procecding.:

| ' . McKosge, being
ommissioner Everctt C. Mchage. being
gecessarily]‘absont, éld not po.rt-:,cs.‘pate-‘
ip the disposition of this proco_e@,, :




A4, £.6323 N3/ds *

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 13

Schedule No. PU-1

Puente-South Covina Tariff Area

GENERAL, METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY
Portions of West Covina, Puente, and vicinity, Los Angeles County. _

RATES Per Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates:

First 1,000 cu.ft. or 1eS8 .ececeecverees $1.95
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .15
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. a2
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. L9

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-3Nnch MELET eevrevvrsrecocsosnceees $ 195
For 3/L~3Nch MELET ccvrececcvrecnnsonnnnnns 2.70
For 1=inch Dmeter .eeveververcoroarnrsonoe L5
For ld-inch meter 8.50
For 2-inch meter 13.00
For 3ednch meter ..cccvvvececcccocnvonnne 25.00-
Por LedniCh MELEr .eevrcrcrcrcccenncomnncne 40.00
For 6=inch meter 80.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the custemer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




TALL32UL, C.6323 NEMs %

Schedule Ne. PU=-9CM

Fuente~South Covina Tariff Area

MITERED CONSTRUCTION AND TANK TRUCK SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured water service furnished for street pav~
ing, grading and trench flooding and for delivery to tank trucks.

TZRRITORY

Portions of West Covina, Puente, and vieinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES Per Meter

Par Month
Quantity Rates: *

First 1,000 cu.ft. or less ...... teoresonsecs
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fb. ceevervnne
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ff. .eccveeees
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 200 cu.ft. .vcceveess

Minimum Charge:

For 5/& x 3/l~inch meter $ 1.05
For 3/L-inch meter ‘ 2.70
For 1l-inch meter L.75
For 12-NCHh MOLOT wvevvvrevnrearnnnrnen: 8.50
For 2=inch MELEr c.vecvcsconcsvsornsns 13.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




T A.L320, C.6323 1&« *

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 13

Schedule No. WC-1

West, Covina Tariff Ares

CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service,

TERRITORY

Portions of West Covina and vicinity, los Angeles County.

RATES
Quantity Rates:

Tirst 1,000 cu.ft. or 1ess .eveevnvaes cevrecnre
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

Minimum Charge:

[ X X R NN RN N WY

LAC I S

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch MELer .uivrevencncavnnnonn

For 3/hminch meter c.evieveeveenenoo. ceen
For l-inch meter
For li~inch meter
For 2~-inch meter

R S XN E XN EENEEERE N R TS
LA N RN R

SssassmEse e —eBrEES e

For B-inCh m@ter I.‘..;.......l.-...-..‘

For 4~inch meter:
Tor 6-inch meter

LI N I I A S N A N Y

drssecsrrvERPErrEIEITSES

The Minimun Charge will entitle the customer
%o the quantity of water which that mindmum
¢harge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

Per Metexr

Per Month

16
13

$ 2.50
3.10
550

10.0C
14.00
25.00
40.00
80.00




A.lam’ C.6323 !/ds »

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 13

Schedule No. WC=9CM

West Covina Tariff Area

YETERED CONSTRUCTION AND TANK TRUCK SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measwured water service furnished for street
paving, grading and trench flooding and for delivery to tank trucks.

TERRITORY

Portions of West Covina and vicinity, Los Angeles County,

RATES ' : Per Metér _
Per Month-
Quantity Rates:

First 1,000 cu.ft. oF 1855  ceveerecerernnsres $Re50
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ffe sevveccecss .16
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .ovcveecres 13
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuft. ..cvveven.. J2

Minimum Charge:

For 5/ % 3/L=inch meter .occveecvenss sesesens 9 Re50
For 3/L~3nch BELEr cevevrecssccscsccccces 3.10
For l-inch meter .ceievevecccnnes cervoe 5.50
For 13-inch BOLOr .ceceeercreveccoes veres  10.00
For 2~inch meter ..ceevececesees P V¢ o)

The Minirum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A3, ¢.6323 Q/ds »

Schedule No. GL-1
Glendora Tarii‘f Area,

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water serv:iée.

TERRITORY

Portions of Glendera and Covina and vicinity, Los Angeles County.(7) - |

RATES ' Por Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates: L

First 1,000 cu.ft. o 1833 .cecercecersosonssee 92,50
Next 2,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 19
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cufte ceveeverens d6
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte ceceenesvne 12

N¥inimm Charge:

FOr 5/8 X 3/4~Inch MELEr aeceerecrerrecaneeens $2.50
For 3/b-inch MOLOr siceceercriecncrecnee 3,60
For I-inch moeter ....cceecevros. ceveen . .

For l3~inch meter ‘ - 11.00
For 2-inch meter . 15.00
For 3-inch meter : 25.00
For L~inch meter 40.00
For 6~inch meter . 80.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
L0 the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A.L3243, C.6323 NB/ds #

APFENDIX A
Page 6 of 13

Schedule No, GL-9CM
Glendora Tariff Area

METERED CONSTRUCTION AND TANK TRUCK SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

_ Applicable to all measured water sérvice furnished for street (T)
paving, grading and trench flooding and for delivery to tank trucks. (T)

TERRITORY
Portions of Glendora and Covina and vicinity, Los Angeles County.(T)

RATES . Pex Meter
Per Month-
Quantity Rates: '

First 1,000 cu.ft. or 1633 .cecenvicerensree.  $ R450
Next- 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte cevereeeee W19
cht 2,000 Cu.fb., per loo Cu.ﬁ- *eercasres o .16
Over S,OOOf Cu.fb., pcr J.OO cu.ﬁ'-? savssnsnss ’ = .12

¥inimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inech meter $ 2,50
For 3/L~inch meter 3.60
For 1l-inch meter $.00
For ld—inch meter ,.eceecececnns 1..00
For 2-inch meter ......ceevcecrcve.. .o 15.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the custemer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




iy o e

APFENDIX A
Page 7 of 13

Schedule No, CK-1

Covina Knolls Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The area known as Tract No. 18310, located north of Garvey
Boulevard and north of Covina Hills Road 4 mile east of West Covina,
Los Angeles County. ‘ '

RATES Per Meter

Per Month:
Quantity Rates: '

First 1,000 cu.ft. or 1€S3 sueveevcecnerececses $ 3400
Next 4,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. Jal
Next 10,000 cu.ft:, per 100 cu.ft: :iviviecceees .16
Over 15,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuufb: .eeiceeccices A3

Minimum Charge:

L ’
L X R R XX RN NN

For 3/L-inch meter ......... ceeennen
For Jl-inch meter
For li-inch meter
For 2~inch meter
For 3-inch meter
For L-inch meter
For 6b-inch meter

L L [ XX XXX ¥
LA X RES N NSNS EIENEEEENY (R R XN AN RN
...... LA A N AN NN ENY NN YY)
. .
Spabosrrsssvene
M .
(A N S A IR N R AN NN Y Y NN NREE
. . . . e .
(A A S S A ST E S RS R R NN N EEEENEREY ]

A AR A AN E R A RREE A NN R EN NN ERNEYS

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rate_s.




A. 43241, C.6323 YPO/ds *

APFENDIX A
Pago 8 of 13

Schedule No. CK«GCM
Covina Knolls Tariff Area

METERED CONSTRUCTION AND TANK TRUCK SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured water service furnished for street
paving, grading and tremch flooding and for delivery to tank trucks.

TERRITORY

The area known as Tract No. 18310, located north of Garvey
Boulevard and north of Covine Hills Road, 1/2 mile east of West.
Covina, Los Angeles County. :

RATES
Per Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates: .

H.'t‘st 1,000 e, ft. or 1033 sftesstnnsnocnesen $ 3.00 '
Next 4,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. . vecenen. .
Next 10,000 Clw ft-, per 100 Cu. “s savessew o16
Over 15,000 cu. £t., per 100 cte fte crvnvces 13

Minixum Chaxrge:

FO!.' B/L—iDCh meter L IR S R I A N N I . $ 3000
For 1“'inch m@tar R AL L A X NS N S 2 X NN TN RN NN N 5.00
FO!‘ l‘b“inCh mﬁter semccrescruonrrssartorverey 8.00
FO!‘ 2—5.:1@11 meter (A XL X R E X AN T EE N EL Z XN SR 15.00

The Minimum Charge will emtitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Ao 43201, ¢.5323 TPO/as *

APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 13

Schedule No. HI-1

Highlands Tariff Area

GCENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of West Covira and vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES -
Per Meter

' Der Month
Quentity Rates: E :

Tirst 3,000 cu. £E. OF 1688 cievvenenennennse $ 5400
Next 1,000 cu. £t., per 200 cu. fH. aven.... W21
Next 1,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ff. ceeeeens .16
Over 5,000 cu. ££:, poxr 100 cUe e ceneenne A3

Minimum Chorge:

TOr 3/4~INCH MELET veriierroccanconccnnoay $ 5.00
Tor l-inch meter
For li-inch meter
For 2-inch meter
For  3-inch meter
For L=inch meter
Tor 6-inch meter

esssscscrncrcsanscnascnces  8.00
...t.......--.b.l.‘-.o’..v.’ 13-00'
L N Rt L R Y Y 20-00 h
SeetrAsLLEELIERITEREB RS RREE SN 35'00
SrtasrerssrrRREOIEREAT TSR NRE N 60-00

bR bl A RS XA L2 TN NN W N N ].25000

The Minimun Charge will entitle the customer
%o She quantity of water which that oinimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A L2241, C.6323 YrO/ds # .

APPENDIX A
Page 10 of 13

Schedule No. HI-9CM

Highlards Tariff Area

METERED CONSTRUCTION AND TANX TRUCK SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured water sexrvice furmished for street
paving, grading and trench flecoding and for delivery to tank trucks.

TERRTTORY

Portions of Wost Covina and vicinity, Los Angelga County.

RATES

Per Meter:
- Per Mouth

Quantity Rates:

First 3,000 cu. £t. or 138 ceevreccnscnescees § 5.00
Next 1,000 cu. ft., per 100 ¢%. fe eeueeween .21
Next 1,000 cu. £t., ver 100 cu. ft. eeeenn... 16
Over 5,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. eceevenss .13

Minimum Charge:

For B/L-i.nCh meter srrtrerrrbersersnan aves $ 5.00
FTor g.-inch B2UOr cevvecesrevetctnnnncncsoaee £.00
For Ils-inch moter ceecvevsceccccacnns vesaeree 1300
For 2=Iinch MOLET eevemescrscsncccasccscannese 20.00

The Minimum Charge will ontitle the custemer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quaztity Rates.




A. 4322, C.6323 TR0/ds *

APPENDIX A
Page 11 of 13

Scheduwle No. WH-1

Whittier Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Noar Whittier, Los Angeles County.

RATES
Per Metor
Por Month
Quantity Ratea: o

Tirst 800 cu. £L. oF 1638 vevvcevscroncnnaes $2.40
Next 1,200 cu. ft., per 200 cu. . vcecennces 2L
Next 3,000 cu. £5., per 200 cu. £ eevevoean A7
Next 15000 cu. £%., per 100 cue £Ho comereoea 2
Over 20,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. fH. veceveens ki

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter .eecerececsceraeeene $ 2,40
For 3/4=3nCh MOLOL veevercncereannennes 3.60
FOI‘ l"‘inCh meter. -;-o-----or-o--;-...‘ 5.50
For IA-Inch MOLEr ceeevervcesencancaas  10.00
FO‘I‘ 2-incb mete!‘ wheORbrasharToebanbS 3.5.00 .
For 3~Iinch mOLEr .ceveveresrariinaae. 35.00
For L-inch mOBEr ceverssiirrecvencans 60,00
For Guinch MOLOr tovieerencerrnenneee 125.00

The Minimum Cherge will entitle the custemer
to the quantity of water which that mimfmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Ao L3241, C.6323 YPO/ds *

Schedule No, RI-1
Rivera Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

- Applleadlo to all motersd water service.

TERRTTORY

Rivera and vicinity, Los Angoles Covxnty.

_ Per Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates: '

FIrst 600 cu. £f. 0F 1653 sevevrerereocennnns $1.65
Next 2,400 cu. £t., por 100 cu. e eeeeenn.. 20
Over 3,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft. cecesenae J2

Minirmam Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/4=1nch MELEr eeueeeerrrnensnnee. § 1e65
For 3/4=50Ch MELOX werrrrennrrennanenne 2450
Tor 1-InCh MELOr eevververecncranonne 4.00
Far I3-Inch mELEr cvvveveevrirnennaees  B.00
Tor 2=inch meter .. 11.00
For B-inCh neter Srresrenvecnnsvrensbe 25‘-00
Tor 4~Inch DEeLOr sveiecccrrneoncrenes 4000 )
For 6-inch MELOr civevereresencnann. 100200

The Mindmm Chorge will ontitle the custemer
to the quantity of water which that minfmum
cherge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A3243, 0.6323.2?0/ds *

APPENDIX A
Page 13 of 13

Schedule No. RI-SCM

Rivera Taritf Area

MYETERED CONSTRUCTION AND TANK TRUCK SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measurod water service furnished for street
paving, grading and trench flooding and for delivery to tank trucks.

TERRITORY

Rivera and vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES Pex Meter

‘ Per Month
Quantity Rates: o

Fﬁ:st 600 Cu.m. or leSS I A O A A $ 1.65'
Nem 2,Lm Cu.m., pw loo cu.ﬁ L L N NN N A ’ .20 .
Cver 3,000 cu.ft., por 100 CU.fte eeveveonocnes 212

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/i~inch meter cereranee $ Lo65-
For 3/k=inch BOLEr iiveiieirieeaniinniee. 2,50
For I-inch meber ,,,ececccvccencecensces 400
For 13-inch MELEr sevevevnecreneenrenesas 8,00
For 2-inch meter .....ce..... resesenaees  LLOO

The Minimun Charge will emtitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

. N
v




A. 43%&1 - at/kb
C., 6323 . . e . . .

I concur in the major portions of this decision including
the xate of return. I specifically comcur in the order and inm the
finding that the increase in rates and charges authorized in the
decisioniiéujustified, but I dissent to tke manner in which the
najority treats business tramsacted by the applicant with its non=
utility affiliates. I do not approve of the multiple affiliates
with which applicant has surrounded itself; but bad practices on

the part of ome utility should not prompt this Commission to meet

the problem thus gemerated with a formula equally as bad.

In my opinion, there is raised a fundamental issue that

goes far béyond the instant proceedings, and which might in future -
be used as a precedent in decisions of cases in no way comparable
to the present ome. It is on this fundamental issue that ny
dissent is based. }

This fundamental issue can be stated briefly as
whether the Commission has the power to regulate, either directly
or indirectly, the profits of a nonutility affiliate of any
utility uvnder its jurisdiction.

There is no statute, insofar as I haVe-been able to
ascertain, which confers such authority upén the Commission. In
wy opinion, the earnings of such nonutility affiliates are no
concern of this Commission either in a legal or a moral semse.

Tals Commission is concermed with, and charged with,
the responsibility by law of making reasonably certain that
prices paid for services and/or materials by & utility under
Commission jurisdiction are the lowest prices possible undexr the
circumstances and at the times such services and matexials are
puxchased. This concern and responsibility exist whether a
utility buys from a monutility affiliate or from independent
sources. A4s a gemeral rule, prices paid by a utility to
independent businesses at arm's length dealing or as a result
of sealed competitive bids are assumed To be reasonable. But,
I submit, there is 2 vast difference between ascertaining

reasonable prices and determining what profits a nonregulated

business may earn.

-1~




A, 43241 - at

C. 6323 . | | .

When a utility purchases services and/or supplies from
a nonutility affiliate, the propexr and legal test for reasonable-
ness should be whether such prices were as low, or lower, than the
utility would bhave been required to pay an in&ependent suppliexr
and/or contractor at arm's length dealing, or as a result of
competitive sealed bids, or prices for which the utility could
bhave purchased the materials from inmitial suppliers and have
pexformed the services itself. |
The staff in the instant proceeding, however, and the .
Commission majority assumes the power, "for rate-making purposes",
to determine what profits applicant's ﬁonutility affiliates are
permitted to make. This assumption of authority by the major%ty
is stated concisely im one of the three decisions cited by it~
(page 7 of the mimeographed copy, Decxsion.59646) as follows:
"The Commission recognizes that these affiliates
are entitled to imclude in such prices (to the utility)
a reasonable margin of profit. However, the Commission
will necessarily sedulously scrutinize the relationms
between a utility and its affiliates where the affiliate
rendexs sexvices or sells articles to the utility,

in order to determine whether or not the profits inuring
to the affiliate in such transactions are reasonable
and, among other tests, commensurate—w1fﬁ’those which
would result from strictly axm's length dealing between
the utility and @ nonaffiliate.' (Emphasis added)

It must be noted that this dictum of the Commission

majorxity deals with the profits inuring to the affiliate rather

than with the issue of whether prices charged by the affiliates

were f2ir and reasomable.

It must be noted also tbét, in the decisions cited, the
Commission did pot permit the affiliated companies a “reasonsble
margin of profit"” as determined by the profits of éoméarable

nonutility concefns, but arbitra:ily fixed those profits at a rate

1/ It must be noted that I did not partxcipate in any of the
three decxsxons cited.




A. 43241 - at

Cc: 6323 ® | | () N

equal to, - or approximateiy equal to, the rate'of return allowed:
the utility on its propexty devoted to-the pub1ic service.

I am fully cognizant of the fact that the utility in
question petitioned the Supreme Couxt of the State of Califormiz
for a writ of review of two of the decisions cited by‘the majority.
in this instance (Deéisions No. 59631 and 59646) and that the
Court denied said petition. ' |

A review of the record discloses that, in my opinion,
the denial of the Supreme Court was based upon the fact that
this respondent in those cases had excessively delegated its
normal functions to 2 multitude of interlocking corporations; that
the resultant prices charged the utility were excessive, and
that a consolidation of their multiple functions was in oxder.

This should not be construed as thé Court's conferring
upon this Commission blanket authority to regulate the'profits of
an affiliate, either directly or indirectly, where a contract is
bona fide: - entered'into-pursuan: to the proper exexcise of
managerial discretion, or where costs to a utility would mot
exceed‘coéfvfor camparaBle materials and/or sexvices procured
at arm's length dealing. | |

As I have stated above, there is no statute, that I have
been able to unearth; which gives this Commission such power over
. & nonregulated business. 'As a matter of fact, this assumed:
Tegulation of the profits of nonutility affiliateé on business
transacted with the utility is no guarantee that prices paid
by the utility are, in fact, fair or.reasonable. It is entirely
possible, through mismanagement, that a nomutility affiliate
might make é narrow profit or even lbse money on a traansaction
with a utility while at the same time charging more for the
sexrvices and materials than the utility could have obtained the

same services and materials elsewhexe at arm's length dealing.

~3-




A, 4324) - at

C.. 6323 (" "'

By the same token, a nonaffiliated supplier or contractor,
through "under the table dealings" could overcharge a utility
while apﬁearing to deal with it at': arm's length. I submit that
the only proper and legal method available to this‘Commission

in such circumstances is to ascertain the fairness and reason=
ableness of prices paid by a utility, irrespective of the
affiliation or nonaffiliation with the supplier and/ox contractor.
Since the buxden of proof is always upon the utility, such

& determination can be made readily by the techmnical staff of

the bommission through legal channels always open to it. Thus
the assumption of authority to regulate profits of nomutility

affiliates, in my opinion, is not only an arbitrary and

bureaucratic uwsuxpation of power, but is faulty and unnécessary

s well.

C. LYN
Commissioner

San Francisco, California
September 14, 1962




